Administrative Approval Action SR-110-18/Franklin Christoph.

Transaction# 577653 AA#3963

LOCATION: This site is located on the south side of Durant Road, south of Presyln Drive (*at* 4550 Preslyn Drive).

REQUEST: Development of a vacant 1.41-acre tract zoned IX-3 into a new proposed 12,042 gross square foot general building to be used for light manufacturing.

DESIGN ADJUSTMENT(S)/ ALTERNATES, ETC:

Design Adjustment DA-15-2019 was approved for the following:

Block Perimeter

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated 3/29/2019by *Red Line Engineering*.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

□ <u>CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW NOT REQUIRED AT THIS TIME</u> – However, plan revisions or further development that includes land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. will require concurrent site review.

⊠ <u>CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW</u> - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Concurrent Site Review may be submitted upon receipt of this signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Concurrent Site Review plans:

General

- 1. Sheets A2.01 and A2.02 shall be revised such that the total overall square footage for the "total square footage of façade" column, is corrected and revised accordingly to reflect the correct sum.
- 2. Per UDO 1.5.7.A.6 & TC-17-16, the applicant demonstrates that 50% or more of perimeter wall area is located below grade, based on the calculations and overall "total SF façade" square footages shown on Sheet A2.01, A2.02.

Engineering

3. A right-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to the commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way.



Administrative Approval Action

SR-110-18/Franklin Christoph. Transaction# 577653 AA#3963

Stormwater

- 4. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall be approved (UDO 9.2).
- 5. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City (UDO 9.4.4).

☑ **LEGAL DOCUMENTS** - Email to <u>legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov</u>. Legal documents must be approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

	City Code Covenant	\boxtimes	Slope Easement
	Stormwater Maintenance Covenant		Transit Easement
\boxtimes	Utility Placement Easement		Cross Access Easement
	Sidewalk Easement		Public Access Easement

⊠ **<u>RECORDED MAP(S)</u>** - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Concurrent Site Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

Engineering

- 1. A 5' general utility easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 2. A 20-foot slope easement at the North East corner of the property to allow future connection to the sidewalk.



Administrative Approval Action

SR-110-18/Franklin Christoph. Transaction# 577653 AA#3963

Stormwater

- 3. The City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant and Grant of Protection Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall be approved by the City and recorded with the county register of deeds office (UDO 9.2.2.G).
- 4. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

⊠ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> – For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Concurrent Site Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats but cannot be approved.

Engineering

- 1. A right-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any construction activity within the right-of-way.
- 2. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

Stormwater

- 3. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).
- 4. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

Urban Forestry

5. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of way. This development proposes 4 street trees along Preslyn Drive.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

- 1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.
- 2. Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum, sufficiently completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.



Administrative Approval Action SR-110-18/Franklin Christoph. Transaction# 577653 AA#3963

- 3. Required underground storm drainage improvements shall be completed and as-built plan(s) and certification(s) reviewed and accepted by the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering program.
- 4. All street lights and street signs required as part of the development approval are installed.
- 5. Copies of certified inspection reports for alleys and internal access ways are submitted to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering program,
- 6. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).
- 7. Final inspection of all right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring reapproval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: 5-15-2022

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the project.

4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building permits have been issued.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Justi Parte

Date: 5/15/19

Staff Coordinator: Jermont Purifey

Signed:(Planning Dir./Designee)

Design Adjustment Staff Response



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Per Section 10.2.18.C of the Unified Development Ordinance, the Development Services Director, or designee, shall consult with the heads of other City Departments regarding the review of the request. The Development Services Director, or designee, shall approve, approve with conditions or deny the request, but must do so within 60 days of the receipt of a completed application. Additional time may be necessary if a municipal or state entity is incorporated in the review process or if a detailed engineering study is submitted in conjunction with the request.

	Project Name	Franklin-Christoph
JECT	Development Case Number	SR-110-18
PRO	Transaction Number	577653
	Design Adjustment Number	DA - 15 - 2019
	Staff recommendation based upon t	he findings in the applicable code(s):
	UDO Art. 8.3 Blocks, Lots, Acce	ss UDO Art. 8.5 Existing Streets
	UDO Art. 8.4 New Streets	Raleigh Street Design Manual
	Staff SUPPORTS 🗹 DOES NOT SUPP	ORT the design adjustment request.
		DEPARTMENTS
	Dev. Services Planner	City Planning
	Development Engineering	Transportation
	Engineering Services	Parks & Recreation and Cult. Res.
ISE	Public Utilities	
PON	CONDITIONS:	
STAFF RES		
		· .
	•	
Deve	elopment Services Director or Design	
12	DANIE DANIE	- L G. KINY PE Slisha
Author *The D	orized Signature E-144456 Development Services Director may authorize a de	fish feview Masher Date

*The Development Services Director may authorize a designee to sign in his/her stead. Please print name and title next to signature. Appeal of the decision from the Development Services Director, or his or her designee, shall be made in writing within 30 days to the Board of Adjustment (see Section 10.2.18.C3b).

WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV

Staff Response Article 8.3 Blocks Lots, Access



The Development Services Director may in accordance with *Sec. 10.2.18.* approve a design adjustment, subject to all of the following findings.

- A. The requested design adjustment meets the intent of this Article; YES V NO
- B. The requested design adjustment conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans;

YES 🗸 NO 🗌

C. The requested design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise Safety;

YES 🗸 NO 🗌

D. The requested design adjustment does not create any lots without direct street Frontage;

YES 🖌 NO 🗌

- E. The requested design adjustment is deemed reasonable due to one or more of the following:
 - 1. Topographic changes are too steep;
 - 2. The presence of existing buildings, stream and other natural features;
 - 3. Site layout of developed properties;
 - 4. Adjoining uses or their vehicles are incompatible;
 - 5. Strict compliance would pose a safety hazard; or
 - 6. Does not conflict with an approved or built roadway construction project
 - 7. adjacent to or in the vicinity of the site.

YES 🗸 NO 🗌

STAFF FINDINGS

Staff supports the request for relief pertaining to block perimeter standards. Based on the location of this property and where a street extension would occur, it would be constructed to the south towards existing stormwater measures provided on lot PIN 1727780821. Any future connections and extension of a stub street in this location would be extremely limited by the existing stormwater facility and grades on the adjacent site.

Staff Response Article 8.5 Existing Streets



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

- A. The requested design adjustment meets the intent of this Article; YES NO
- B. The requested design adjustment conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans;

- C. The requested design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise safety; YES V NO
- D. The requested design adjustment does not create additional maintenance responsibilities for the City; and

E. The requested design adjustment has been designed and certified by a Professional Engineer.
 YES V NO

STAFF FINDINGS

Staff supports the request for an alternate streetscape proposal and relief from additional public right-of-way dedications across the property frontage. The existing parcels part of the industrial neighborhood have previously been developed with streetscape and public right-of-way dedications previously established. Any deviations to what has previously been constructed/dedicated would cause an unfavorable transition along a property with limited frontage when taking into consideration the entire developed area.

Staff Response Raleigh Street Design Manual



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

- A. The requested design adjustment meets the intent of the Raleigh Street Design Manual; YES V NO
- B. The requested design adjustment conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans;

YES 🗸 NO

- C. The requested design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise safety; **YES VN**
- D. The requested design adjustment does not create additional maintenance responsibilities for the City; and

YES 🗸 NO

E. The requested design adjustment has been designed and certified by a Professional Engineer.
 YES

STAFF FINDINGS

Staff supports the request for an alternate streetscape proposal and relief from additional public right-of-way dedications across the property frontage. The existing parcels part of the industrial neighborhood have previously been developed with streetscape and public right-of-way dedications previously established. Any deviations to what has previously been constructed/dedicated would cause an unfavorable transition along a property with limited frontage when taking into consideration the entire developed area.

Design Adjustment Application



The purpose of this request is to seek a Design Adjustment from the Development Services Director, or designee, for a specific project only and, if granted, may be approved with special conditions and provisions. This application and all further action shall be consistent with Section 10.2.18 in the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). The consideration and decision of this request shall be based solely on the conformance of the findings, as

outlined in Sec. 8.3.6, Sec. 8.4.1.E and Sec. 8.5.1.G of the UDO or the Raleigh Street Design Manual.

5	Project Name Franklin-Christoph				
OIE 0	Case Number SR-110-18				
PR	Transaction Number 577653				
8	Name SC Franklin Holding (Name SC Franklin Holding Company, LLC			
MN	Address 12339 Wake Union C	hurch Road, Suite	#111	City Wake Forest	
õ	State North Carolina	Zip Code 27587		Phone	
b	Name Gary J. McCabe, P.E.		Firm Red	Line Engineering, P.C.	
NTA	Address 1401 Aversboro Road,	Suite #210		City Garner	
8	State North Carolina	Zip Code 27529		Phone 919-779-6851	
	I am seeking a Design Adjustment	I am seeking a Design Adjustment from the requirements set forth in the following:			
	UDO Art. 8.3 Blocks, Lots, Acce	<u>SS</u>	- See page 2 for findings		
	UDO Art. 8.4 New Streets		- See page 3 for findings		
	UDO Art. 8.5 Existing Streets		- See page 4 for findings		
EST	Raleigh Street Design Manual		- See page 5 for findings		
GUI	Provide details about the request; (please attach a memorandum if additional space is needed):				
Here is the second seco	This design adjustment request is to be exempt from the right of way dedication requirements for the existing street Preslyn Drive and to match the streetscape improvements of the property to the west. This design adjustment request is also to be exempt from block perimeter requirements. Please see attached Design Adjustment Summary.				

It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide all pertinent information needed for the consideration of this request. Applicant must be the Property Owner.

By signing this document, I hereby acknowledge the information on this application is, to my knowledge, accurate.

Owner/Owner's Representative Signa	ture	'Date
Course (
CHECKLIST		
Signed Design Adjustment Application	วท	Included
Page(s) addressing required findings	;	Included
Plan(s) and support documentation		Included
Notary page (page 6) filled out; Mu	st be signed by property owner	고 Included
First Class stamped and addressed e	nvelopes with completed notifica	ation letter
Submit all documentation, with the e	xception of the required addresse	d envelopes and letters to
designadjustments@raleighnc.gov.		
Deliver the addressed envelopes and	letters to:	
Development Services, Development I	Engineering	
One Exchange Plaza, Suite 500		
Raleigh NC, 27601		
For Office Use Only	RECEIVED DATE:	DA

WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV

Article 8.3, Blocks, Lots, Access



Administrative Design Adjustment Findings

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The Development Services Director may in accordance with *Sec. 10.2.18*. approve a design adjustment, subject to all of the following findings. Describe how each item is met:

- A. The requested design adjustment meets the intent of this Article;
 The existing street was developed in the 1980s, before the block perimeter requirements of this article.
- B. The requested design adjustment conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans;

The existing street was developed before the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans. Incompatible uses and steep topographic changes would not provide safe transition for pedestrians or vehicles.

C. The requested design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise Safety;

The requested design adjustment does not add or remove from existing block perimeter pattern. Also, the location of the proposed site is at the end of an existing industrial park. Therefore, this design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise safety.

D. The requested design adjustment does not create any lots without direct street Frontage;

The proposed site and all adjacent properties all have direct street frontage on Preslyn Drive. The design adjustment would not change this. The proposed site and all adjacent properties all have direct street frontage on Atlantic Avenue. The design adjustments requested would not change this.

- E. The requested design adjustment is deemed reasonable due to one or more of the following:
 - 1. Topographic changes are too steep;
 - 2. The presence of existing buildings, stream and other natural features;
 - 3. Site layout of developed properties;
 - 4. Adjoining uses or their vehicles are incompatible;
 - 5. Strict compliance would pose a safety hazard; or
 - 6. Does not conflict with an approved or built roadway construction project
 - 7. adjacent to or in the vicinity of the site.

An existing Tree Conservation Area is located to the east of the property, behind the adjacent spite strip. An existing stormwater pond is located to the south of the property. As such, there is no viable solution to the block perimeter requirement.

Article 8.5 Existing Streets

Administrative Design Adjustment Findings



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The Development Services Director may in accordance with *Sec. 10.2.18.* approve a design adjustment, subject to all of the following findings. Describe how each item is met:

A. The requested design adjustment meets the intent of this Article;

This project has provided a sidewalk and planting strip to match the street improvements of the adjacent property to the west (4540 Preslyn Drive) to meet the intent of Article 8.5. This project has provided a sidewalk and planting strip to match the street improvements of the adjacent property to the west (4540 Preslyn Drive) to meet the intent of Article 8.5. Also, public right of way already matches the width of the adjacent property to the west.

B. The requested design adjustment conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans;

This project has been designed to meet the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans, providing pedestrian circulation to the end of the existing street. This project has been designed to meet the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans, providing pedestrian circulation to the end of the existing street.

C. The requested design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise safety;

The requested Design Adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise safety as designed because the project is at the end of an existing industrial park. The requested Design Adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise safety as designed because the project is at the end of an existing industrial park.

D. The requested design adjustment does not create additional maintenance responsibilities for the City; and

Because the Design Adjustment would not result in additional right of way dedication, it would not create additional maintenance requirements or responsibilities for the City. The required streetscape can and will be installed within the existing public right of way. As such, the additional right of way is unnecessary. The maintenance responsibilities for the existing road, streetscape, utilities etc. would not change as a result of the Design Adjustment.

E. The requested design adjustment has been designed and certified by a Professional Engineer.

This design adjustment has been certified by a Professional Engineer. Please see plans for certification.

Raleigh Street Design Manual Administrative Design Adjustment Findings



The Development Services Director may in accordance with *Sec. 10.2.18.* approve a design adjustment, subject to all of the following findings. Describe how each item is met:

- A. The requested design adjustment meets the intent of the Raleigh Street Design Manual; The requested design adjustment meets the intent, within the existing Right of Way.
- B. The requested design adjustment conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans;

The requested design adjustment conforms to the comprehension plan within the existing Right of Way as the development is built out, which is accounted for in the Comprehensive Plan.

C. The requested design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise safety;

The requested adjustment would not increase congestion or compromise safety in any way. The existing street (Preslyn Drive) has very little traffic in this location.

D. The requested design adjustment does not create additional maintenance responsibilities for the City; and

The requested design adjustment would not create additional maintenance responsibilities for the City.

E. The requested design adjustment has been designed and certified by a Professional Engineer.

The design adjustment has been designed and certified by a Professional Engineer (see attached plans).

Individual Acknowledgement



STATE OF NORTH CARO COUNTY OF <u>WAKE</u>	LINA <u>5</u>	INDIVIDUAL
I, <u>Deborce</u> Grany J. Me acknowledged the due of	Marsh a <u>Cabe</u> person execution of the forgoing instru	Notary Public do hereby certify that nally appeared before me this day and ment.
(SEAL) (SEAL)	day of <u>Fibruary</u> Notary Public	, 20 <u>19</u> .

REVISION JAN. 30, 18



FRANKLIN-CHRISTOPH, LTD 4550 PRESLYN DRIVE (P.I.N.1728-80-0221) RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27616 AŠŘ # ŠŘ-110-18>

OWNER

SC FRANKLIN HOLDING COMPANY LLC 12339 WAKE UNION CHURCH ROAD, SUITE 111 WAKE FOREST, NORTH CAROLINA 27587

DEVELOPER

FOCUS DESIGN BUILDERS, LLC 881 FALCATE DRIVE WAKE FOREST, NORTH CAROLINA 27587

CIVIL ENGINEER



RED LINE ENGINEERING, P.C. (C-3075) 1401 AVERSBORO ROAD, SUITE 210 GARNER, NORTH CAROLINA 27529 PHONE - (919) 779-6851

SURVEYOR

CAWTHORNE, MOSS, & PANCIERA, P.C. (C-1525) 333 S WHITE STREET WAKE FOREST, NORTH CAROLINA PHONE: (919) 556-3148

SHEET INDEX

	INDEX
C1	COVER SHEET
C2	EXISTING CONDITIONS & DEMOLITION PLAN
C3	PROPOSED SITE PLAN
C4A	PROPOSED MASTER GRADING &
	STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN
C4B	PROPOSED FINE GRADING PLAN
<u>C5</u>	ROPOSED UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS PLAN
C6A	PHASE 1 PROPRESED FROSION CONTROL PLAN
C6B	PHASE 2 P CONCURRENT SION CONTROL PLAN
C6C	NPDES STABILIZATION PLAN
C7	SITE DETAILS
C8	C.O.R. STANDARD WATER & SEWER DETAILS
C9	STORMWATER DETAILS
C10	EROSION CONTROL AND MISC. DETAILS
C11	DRY-DETENTION POND DETAILS
C12	PRELIMINARY SITE LIGHTING PLAN
C13	REQUIRED LANDSCAPING
A1.00	ĂŘČHIŤĚČŤŮŘÁL FLOOŘ PLÁN A
A1.01	ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLAN
A2.01	ARCHITECTURAL BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A2.02	ARCHITECTURAL BUILDING ELEVATIONS







VICINITY MAP SCALE: 1"=500'

C.O.R. STANDARD UTILITY NOTES

(REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT EDITION) UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS: A DISTANCE OF 100' SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER & ANY PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH AS AN IMPOUNDED RESERVOIR USED AS A SOURCE OF DRINKING WATER IF ADEQUATE LATERAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, FERROUS SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER: THE MINIMUM SEPARAT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 25' FROM A PRIVATE WELL

PUBLIC WELL WHEN INSTALLING WATER &/OR SEWER MAINS. SEPARATION BETWEEN UTILITIES SHALL BE 10'. I

WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER MAIN AT LEAST 18" ABOVE TH TOP OF THE SEWER & MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES DIRECTOR, ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE DIAME TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OF

ANYTIME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP MATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 10' ON EACH SIDE OF CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS.

5.0' MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ALL SANITARY SEWER & STORM SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP MATERIAL IS SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER

MAINTAIN 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAIN & RCF STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS; MAINTAIN 24" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY SEWER & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS. WHERE ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, SPECIFY DIP MATERIALS & A CONCRETE CRADLE HAVING 6" MIN. CLEARANCE (PER CORPUD DETAILS W-41 & S-49).

ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS WATER & SEWER FACILITIES WITH 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED. ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN &/OR PROFILE BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES

DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER SERVICE TO EXISTING RESIDENCES & BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A 24 HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT.

3.0' MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER FORCEMAINS, 4.0' MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE MAINS IT IS THE DEVELOPER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ABANDON OR REMOVE EXISTING WATER & SEWER SERVICES NOT BEING USED IN REDEVELOPMENT OF A SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. THIS INCLUDES ABANDONING TAP AT MAIN & REMOVAL OF SERVICE FROM ROW OR EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDBOOK PROCEDUR THE APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROPERLY SIZE FOR EACH CONNECTION TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW & PRESSU INSTALL 4" PVC SEWER SERVICES @ 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT ROW OR EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY 75 LINEAR FEE

MAXIMUN PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSI: BACKWATER VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING BUILDING DRAINS LOWER THAN 1.0' ABOVE THE

NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE. ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM NCDWQ, USACE &/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN BUFFER WETLAND &/OR FLOODPLAIN IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NCDOT/RAILROAD ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANY 11. UTILITY WORK (INCLUDING MAIN EXTENSIONS & SERVICE TAPS) WITHIN STATE OR RAILROAD ROW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

GREASE INTERCEPTOR / OIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZING CALCULATIONS & 12. INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CORPUD FOG PROGRAM COORDINATOR PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. CONTACT TIM BEASLEY AT (919) 996-2334 OR TIMOTHY.BEASLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE INFORMATION.

13. CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE REQUIRED BASED ON DEGREE OF HEALTH HAZARD INVOLVED AS LISTED IN APPENDIX-B OF THE RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS IN NORTH CAROLINA. THESE GUIDELINES ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. THE DEVICES SHALL MEET AMERICAN SOCIETY OF SANITARY ENGINEERING (ASSE) STANDARDS OR BE ON THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVAL LIST. THE DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED (BOTH INITIAL AND PERIODIC TESTING THEREAFTER) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR THE LOCAL CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. CONTACT JOANIE HARTLEY AT (919) 996-5923 OR JOANIE.HARTLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE INFORMATION.

ROPOSED USE	NOTE: PROPOSED BUILDING
HALL BE FOR LI	GHT MANUFACTURING USE. THAT
S, FOR THE ASS	EMBLY OF PROFESSIONAL
ISTRUMENTS, II	NCLUDING LUXURY PENS.

FINAL DRAWING NOT RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION

> REVISION 2 : FEBRUARY 28, 2019 REVISIONA: JANUARY 16, 2019 DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 2018 PROJ. NO.: 18-011 SHEET C1

26022073

TRASH AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN ADHERES TO APPLICABLE

SECTION OF RALEIGH SOLID WASTE DESIGN MANUAL.

ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN STANDARDS, DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS



Adminis	for UDC	Site Revie Districts	w Applic only)	cati	on	1	2	SE	ELOPMEN RVICES ARTMENT
Development S	ervices Custor Litchford	ner Service Cent Satellite Office (er († 1 Exchange Pi 18520 – 130 Linchs	ann, Sui and Roa	te 400 Raleigh 1 Rainigh, NC	L NC 27601 [9 27601 [919-99	19-996-2495 6-4200	5 effax 915	9-996-1831
When sul	bmitting plans,	please check the a	appropriate bu	ilding 1	type and inc	lude the Plan	Checklis	t docum	ent.
and the second second		BUILDING	TYPE	13	AL PROPERTY.		P	OR OFFIC	E USE ONLY
Detached			General				123	Transied	an Realist
Attached			Missed Use					Anderson	and the Buston
Apartment			Open Lot				and in		NEW PERMIT
Townhouse			8					Analysis	tum lundur
Hos your arolect paralar	ale been through	the Due Dillaence	or Skotch Plan R	eview (stacess? If se	, provide the	transaction	655	150
	Section 1		GENERAL INFO	RMAT	ION		elemite.	000	
Development Name F	ranklin-Ch	ristoph							
Zoning District IX-3	1	Overlay District (^{# applicable}] N	I/A		Inside City	Limits?	Yes	D _{N0}
Proposed Use Light	Manufact	turing							
Property Address(cs) 4	550 Presly	n Drive			Major Stree	t Locator: D	urant F	Road	1.0
Wake County Property I	dentification Nu	nber(s) for each par	cel to which the	se guid	eines will app	oly:			
PLN 1728-80-0	221 P.L	N.	Ρ.	LNL			P.LN.		
What is your project type? In Mored Residential Duples Cther: If other, picase (Apartment	al Condo	Elderly Facilities School Religious Institutio	ans D] Hospitals Shopping Cer Residential Co	ter D India	Hotels/Wot Banks Retail	*	Office Industrial Buildin Cottage Court
WORK SCOPE	Per City Code 5 occupancy (per The propose associated t	ection 10.2.8.0.1, s Chapter 6 of the U ad project is to o site improvement	ummarize the pr DO), indicate im develop the v nts to suppor	oject w pacts o vacan rt a lig	ork scope. Fo n parking req it lot with a pht manufa	r additions, d uirements, 12,042 sf cturing use	tanges of v gross bi a (assert	ise, ar uilding nbly of	and luxury pens)
DESIGN ADJUSTMENT OR ADMIN ALTERNATE	Per City Code C Administrative N/A	Diapter B, summariz AE	e if your project	tequin	is either a de	iign adjustme	nt, or Secti	ion 10 - A	iternate
	Company SC Franklin Holding Company, LLC Name Is Scott Franklin (Manager)								
CLIENT/OFVELOPER/	Address 12339 Wake Union Church Road, Suite 111					0			
	Phone		Email SCO	tt@fi	anklin-ch	nristoph.c	om Fax		
	Company R	ed Line Eng	ineering, l	P.C.	Name (s)	Gary J.	McCa	be, P	P.E.
Contact Person for	Address 14	01 Aversbo	ro Road, S	Suite	#210, 0	Gamer, M	North (Caroli	na 27529
	Phone 919	-779-6851	Email g	ary.	nccabe	@rlenc.c	om Fe	x	

K X

Zoning information	1.00	Building Information		
Zoning District(s) IX-3		Proposed building useful Light Many facturing		
if more than one district, provide the acreage of each N/A		Existing Sudding(s) eq. ft. gross N/A		
Overlay District N/A		Proposed Buildingto sq. ft. gross 12,042 SF		
Total Site Acres Inside City Limits # Yes Disa 1.41 AC	RES	Total sq. ft. gross (editing & proposed) 12 042 SE		
Off street parking Required 11 Mesided 23	Print Control	Proposed height of buildings) 27'-0"		
COR (Certificate of Appropriateness) case #	5.0	# of stories 1		
906 (Soard of Adjustment) case # A-		Calling height of 1" Floor 15'		
CUD (Conditional Use District) case # 2-				
Storm	water Information			
Existing Impervious Surface 0.0/84.00 scres/square feet	t.	Pload Hasard Area		
Proposed Imperiation Startage 0.5/22,683 acces/seasure feet	t	If Yas, please provide:		
Neuse River Butter 🗆 Ves 🔳 No 🛛 Westlands 🗆 Vas 📕 No		Allovial Solis Flood Study No FEMA Map Panel # 37201728003		
FOR RESIDE	TIAL DEVELOP	MENTS		
1. Total # Of Apartment, Condominium or Readential Units	5. Bedroo	in Units: 1br 2br 3br Abrormore		
2. Total #Of Congregate Care Of Life Care Dwelling Units	6. infil De	velopment 3.2.7		
3. Total Namber of Hotel Units	7. Open S	sace (wity) or Amenity		
Coveral Total # CI Dwelling Lints (3-6 Above)	8. la your	project a acttage court?		
SIGNATURE BLOCK (A	oplicable to all	developments)		
In filing this plan as the property owner(a), time do hereby agrics an and axigns joindly and severally to construct all improvements and approval by the City. hereby designate Gary J. McCabe, P.E.	d firmiy bind ours make all dedicatio	elives, my/cor heits, coscutors, administrators, successors MS 35 shown on this projected development plan as to serve as the appent respective tria application to		
scalve and respond to administrative comments, to resubmit plans optication. /we have read, acknowledge and affern that this project is conform	con my behalf and ting to all applicat	to represent me in any public meeting reparation this to requirements applicable with the proposed development		
		The second s		

WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV

REVISION 05.13.16

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS he Construction Contractor responsible for the extension of water sewer, and/or rouse, as approved in these plans, is responsible for contacting the Public Works Department at (919) 996-2409, and the Public Utilities Department at (919) 996-4548 at least

twenty four hours prior to beginning any of their construction. Failure to notify both City Departments in advance of beginning

construction, will result in the issuance of momentary fines, and require reinstallation of any water or sewer facilities not inspected as a result of this notification failure.

Failure to call for Inspection, Install a Downstream Plag, have Permitted Plans on the Jobsite, or any other Violation of City of Raleigh Standards will result in a Fine and Possible Exclusion from lature work in the City of Raleigh.



#

Know what's below. Call before you dig.



	SCALE: 1" = 20'		
1.1	20' 0 20'	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	INSTALL APPROX. 99 L DETAIL 5/C10), SEE SH
1.1			2 SINSTALL APPROX. 62 L DETAIL 5/C10). SEE SH
DL	JE TO METHODS OF REPRODUCTION.		3 (INSTALL APPROX. 64 L OTHERS) (SEE DETAIL
			4 INSTALL 24" CONCRET
			AND ARCHITECTURAL
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	OF PROPOSED BUILDI
			TO SITE (SEE DETAIL 1
151			11 INSTALL 4 LONG-TERM 11 INSTALL ADA COMPLIA
1.1		1. Sec. 199	YELLOW (SEE NCDOT
	EPK -		14 INSTALL 6* Ø CONCRETE M
		DDC	A 16 PROPOSED LOCATION
	TIE TO THE INTERSECTION	PRESLY	N DRIVE an
	GARVEY DRIVE		PUBL
_		44'42"E	
1.1		226.13'	
2		PROPOSED 25' X 240'	
		PROPOSED 25' X 2	402 77=-
		RSDM SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANG	
		N/F CWC HOLDINGS LLC	
\sim		D.B. 12169 PAGE 149 B.M. 1985 PAGE 1097	PROPO
SITE	PLAN INFORMATION	PIN# 1728.20-70-8224	UISTANCE
1	NAME:	FRANKLIN-CHRISTOPH I TD	
2	STREET ADDRESS	4550 PRESLYN DRIVE	
-	UTREET ADDRESS.	RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27616	11000
3.	P.I.N.:	1728-80-0221	
4.	LAND USE (EXISTING/PROPOSED):	VACANT/LIGHT MANUFACTURING	
5.	TOTAL NUMBER OF LOTS:	1	ll "li
6.	TOTAL AREA:	61,391 SF/1.41 ACRES	
C.	DISTURBED AREA:	56,886 SF/1.31 ACRES	
8.	EXISTING ZONING:	IX-3	
A .	PROPOSED BUILDING LOT COVERAGE:	13%	
10.	OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA:	10% X 61,391 SF = 6,139 SF REQUIRED 6,139 SF PROVIDED	
11.	BUILDING HEIGHT:	3 STORY MAX	1 i' ff
		1 STORY W/ BASEMENT PROPOSED (35 FT)(SEE ARCH. ELI	EVATIONS)
12.	BUILDING SETBACKS:	PRIMARY STREET - 3 FT. SIDE LOT - 6 FT.	
1.12		REAR LOT - 6 FT.	
13.	INSIDE CITY LIMITS:	YES	
14.	INSIDE FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY:	NO (PER FEMA MAP #3720172800J) EFFECTIVE DATE: MAY 2, 2006	
15.	BUILDING GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE & USE:	5,693 SF OFFICE (1ST FLOOR)	
(2,307 SF LIGHT MANUFACTURING (1ST FLOOR) 4,075 SF STORAGE (BASEMENT)	5,1
2		12,075 SF TOTAL	- Zah
> ^{16.}	OFFICE SPACE	(1 SPACE / 600 SF)	5 69 17
>		X 5,693 SF 9.49 SPACES (10 SPACES)	15 Pro
>	ADDITIONAL INDOOR AREA	(1 SPACE / 3,000 SF)	
5		2.13 SPACES (3 SPACES)	3" SI
5	TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED	13 SPACES TOTAL	A I
(MAXIMUM SPACES ALLOWED	(13 SPACES)	1 SIT
(19.5 SPACES (20 MAX ALLOWED)	15E1167
2	TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED	20 SPACES TOTAL PROVIDED (19 REGULAR 1 H.C.)	Here and the second sec
17.	PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS:		e
1.00	SHORT-TERM PARKING REQUIRED	NONE	
	LIGHT MANUFACTURING	(1 SPACE / 40,000 SF GROSS FLOOR AREA) X 8 000 SF	
		0.2 SPACES (1 SPACE REQUIRED)	
1	LONG-TERM PARKING PROVIDED:	4 SPACES MINIMUM (PER SECTION 7.1.2 COR UDO)	11 MAR
£18.	IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: EXISTING:	84 SF/0.00 ACRES (0.14%)	Eland
>	PROPOSED: TOTAL:	22,683 SF/0.52 ACRES (36.95%) 22,767 SF/0.52 ACRES (37.09%)	203
16		NO	Percol
17	OWNER:	SC FRANKLIN HOLDING COMPANY, LLC	
16		12339 WAKE UNION CHURCH ROAD SUITE 111 WAKE FOREST, NORTH CAROLINA 27587	
18	DEVELOPER:	FOCUS DESIGN BUILDERS, LLC	
10.		120 E MAIN STREET YOUNGSVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27596	
19	EXEMPTIONS:		
	TREE CONSERVATION: THIS PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM TR 9.1.10.A.1 (SITE IS LESS THAN 2 ACRES).	EE CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS PER CITY OF RALEIGH UD	DO SECTION







SCALE: 1"=500'

C.O.R. STANDARD UTILITY NOTES:

ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN STANDARDS, DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT EDITION) UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:

A DISTANCE OF 100' SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER & ANY PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH AS AN IMPOUNDED RESERVOIR USED AS A SOURCE OF DRINKING WATER. IF ADEQUATE LATERAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, FERROUS SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINIMUM SEPARATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 25' FROM A PRIVATE WELL OR 50' FROM A PUBLIC WELL WHEN INSTALLING WATER &/OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN UTILITIES SHALL BE 10'. IF THIS SEPARATION CANNOT BE MAINTAINED DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE VARIATION ALLOWED IS THE WATER MAIN IN A SEPARATE TRENCH WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER MAIN AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER & MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES DIRECTOR, ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE DIAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER.

WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR ANYTIME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP MATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 10' ON EACH SIDE OF CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS.

5.0' MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ALL SANITARY SEWER & STORM SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP MATERIAL IS SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER. MAINTAIN 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAIN & RCP STORM DRAIN

CROSSINGS; MAINTAIN 24" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY SEWER & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS. WHERE ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, SPECIFY DIP MATERIALS & A CONCRETE CRADLE HAVING 6" MIN. CLEARANCE (PER CORPUD DETAILS W-41 & S-49). ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS WATER & SEWER FACILITIES

WITH 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED.

ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN &/OR PROFILE BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER SERVICE TO EXISTING RESIDENCES & BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A 24 HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. 3.0' MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER FORCEMAINS. 4.0' MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE MAINS.

IT IS THE DEVELOPER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ABANDON OR REMOVE EXISTING WATER & SEWER SERVICES NOT BEING USED IN REDEVELOPMENT OF A SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. THIS INCLUDES ABANDONING TAP AT MAIN & REMOVAL OF SERVICE FROM ROW OR EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDBOOK PROCEDURE.

INSTALL 1" COPPER WATER SERVICES WITH METERS LOCATED AT ROW OR WITHIN A 2'X2' WATERLINE EASEMENT IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT. NOTE: IT IS THE APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROPERLY SIZE THE WATER SERVICE FOR EACH CONNECTION TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW & PRESSURE. INSTALL 4" PVC SEWER SERVICES @ 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT ROW OR

EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY 75 LINEAR FEET MAXIMUM. PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSI; BACKWATER VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING BUILDING DRAINS LOWER

THAN 1.0' ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE. 10. ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM NCDWQ, USACE &/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN BUFFER, WETLAND &/OR FLOODPLAIN IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY) PRIOR TO

11. NCDOT/RAILROAD ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANY UTILITY WORK (INCLUDING MAIN EXTENSIONS & SERVICE TAPS) WITHIN STATE OR RAILROAD ROW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. GREASE INTERCEPTOR / OIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZING CALCULATIONS & INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CORPUD FOG PROGRAM COORDINATOR PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. CONTACT TIM BEASLEY AT (919) 996-2334 OR TIMOTHY BEASLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE

CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE REQUIRED BASED ON DEGREE OF HEALTH HAZARD INVOLVED AS LISTED IN APPENDIX-B OF THE RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS IN NORTH CAROLINA. THESE GUIDELINES ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. THE DEVICES SHALL MEET AMERICAN SOCIETY OF SANITARY ENGINEERING (ASSE) STANDARDS OR BE ON THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVAL LIST. THE DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED (BOTH INITIAL AND PERIODIC TESTING THEREAFTER) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR THE LOCAL CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. CONTACT JOANIE HARTLEY AT (919) 996-5923 OR JOANIE.HARTLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE INFORMATION.





FINAL DRAWING FOR REVIEW PURPOSES ONLY

THIS ORIGINAL SHEET IS 24"X38", OTHER DIMENSION INDICATE IT HAS BEEN ALTERED, ALL INFORMATION REPRESENTED ON THIS SHEET IS THE PROPERTY OF RED LINE ENGINEERING, P.C. UNDER PENALTY OF LAW, THIS INFORMATION SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION ROM RED LINE ENGINEERING, P.C. 2018 O



O S R ()Ż REVISIONS: A PER COR 1/16/19 2 PER COR 2/27/19 ISSUED FOR: DATE REVIEW/PERMIT 11/20/18 PROJECT NO.: 18-011 DRAWN BY: TAL REVIEWED BY: GJM SHEET NUMBER: C5

OF 20 SHEETS



E	COMMON NAME	QUANTITY	PLANTING SIZE	MATURE SIZE	NOTES
	NELLIE R STEVENS HOLLY	17	2" CAL/8' HEIGHT	30' HEIGHT/9' SPREAD	B&B
	NATCHEZ CRAPE MYRTLE	10	3" CAL/2' HEIGHT	30' HEIGHT/10' SPREAD	B&B
	DWARF BURFORD HOLLY	3	3 GALLON / 18* HEIGHT MIN.	4' HEIGHT/4' SPREAD	CONT

NTITY	PLANTING SIZE	MATURE SIZE	NOTES
5	3* CAL./10' HEIGHT MIN.	30' HEIGHT/15' SPREAD	B&B
23	3 GALLON / 18" HEIGHT MIN.	4' HEIGHT/4' SPREAD	CONT



FRANKLIN-CHRISTOP	4550 PRESLYN DRIVE	RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 276	REQUIRED LANDSCAF
REVI A P O P	SION ER C ER C	S: OR :OR	DATE: 1/16/19 2/27/19
ISSU REVI	ED FO	DR: ERMIT	DATE: 11/20/18
PROJ DRAV REVII	IECT VN B EWEL	NO.: Y: TAL D BY: G EET NU	18-011 SJM MBER:
		C1	3

 Maximum Height of Entrance Roof EI = (285.25') 28'-3" AFF Bottom Edge of Entrance Roof EI = (278.00') 21'-0" AFF Upper Parapet EI = (277.33') 20'-4" AFF Parapet Height 						
• EI = (276.67') 19'-8" AFF						
⊕ Brick Solider EI = (266.0') 9'-0" AFF ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■				8'-0" 3'-0"	2,-0,,	
Finish Floor EI = (257.0') 0'-0" AFF		Proposed Grade —		evation 257.0°	Window A Basemer	Window A
$ \bigoplus \frac{\text{Basement Floor}}{\text{EI} = (243.0') - 14' - 0'' \text{ AFF}}$				Basement		
				EG Elevation 242.33'		40'-6"
						S
North Elevation		101				
Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"		<u> </u>	0 2' 4' 6' 8' 10'			
Scale: $1/8" = 1'-0"$ Maximum Height of Entrance Roof EI = $(285.25') 28'-3"$ AFF Bottom Edge of Entrance Roof EI = $(277.33') 20'-4"$ AFF Upper Parapet EI = $(277.33') 20'-4"$ AFF Parapet Height EI = $(276.67') 19'-8"$ AFF						
Scale: $1/8" = 1'-0"$ Maximum Height of Entrance Roof EI = $(285.25') 28'-3"$ AFF Bottom Edge of Entrance Roof EI = $(278.00') 21'-0"$ AFF Upper Parapet EI = $(277.33') 20'-4"$ AFF Parapet Height EI = $(276.67') 19'-8"$ AFF Parapet Height EI = $(271.00') 14'-0"$ AFF						
Scale: $1/8" = 1'-0"$ Maximum Height of Entrance Roof EI = (285.25') 28'-3" AFF Bottom Edge of Entrance Roof EI = (278.00') 21'-0" AFF Upper Parapet EI = (277.33') 20'-4" AFF Upper Parapet EI = (276.67') 19'-8" AFF Parapet Height EI = (271.00') 14'-0" AFF Brick Solider EI = (266.0') 9'-0" AFF						
Scale: $1/8" = 1'-0"$ Maximum Height of Entrance Roof EI = (285.25') 28'-3" AFF Bottom Edge of Entrance Roof EI = (278.00') 21'-0" AFF Upper Parapet EI = (277.33') 20'-4" AFF Parapet Height EI = (276.67') 19'-8" AFF Parapet Height EI = (277.00') 14'-0" AFF Brick Solider EI = (266.0') 9'-0" AFF Finish Floor EI = (257.0') 0'-0" AFF						
Scale: $1/8'' = 1' \cdot 0''$ Maximum Height of Entrance Roof EI = $(285.25) \cdot 28' \cdot 3'' \text{ AFF}$ Bottom Edge of Entrance Roof EI = $(278.00) \cdot 21' \cdot 0'' \text{ AFF}$ Upper Parapet EI = $(277.33) \cdot 20' \cdot 4'' \text{ AFF}$ Parapet Height EI = $(276.67') \cdot 19' \cdot 8'' \text{ AFF}$ Parapet Height EI = $(271.00) \cdot 14' \cdot 0'' \text{ AFF}$ Parapet Height EI = $(276.00) \cdot 9' \cdot 0'' \text{ AFF}$ Finish Floor EI = $(257.0') \cdot 0' \cdot 0'' \text{ AFF}$	14.0,		O 2' 4' 6' 8' 10'	tion 256.0'		
Scale: $1/8" = 1' \cdot 0"$ Maximum Height of Entrance Roof EI = $(285.25)' 28' \cdot 3"$ AFF Bottom Edge of Entrance Roof EI = $(278.00)' 21' \cdot 0"$ AFF Upper Parapet EI = $(277.33)' 20' \cdot 4"$ AFF Parapet Height EI = $(277.67)' 19' \cdot 8"$ AFF Parapet Height EI = $(277.00)' 14' \cdot 0"$ AFF Parapet Height EI = $(277.00)' 14' \cdot 0"$ AFF Finish Floor EI = $(257.0') 0' \cdot 0"$ AFF Basement Floor EI = $(243.0') \cdot 14' \cdot 0"$ AFF				EG Elevation 243.65'		Average Gradu

 $\mathbf{\mathcal{D}}$

0 2' 4' 6' 8' 10'



Street Elevation

				Average	e Grade Ca	alculations				
				Elevation	Existing			Proposed		
					High	Low	Average	High	Low	Average
Basement Ex	vocure Calculation			North	249.61'	242.33'	245.97'	257.00'	257.00'	257.00'
Basement Ex				South	243.65'	231.69	237.67'	256.00'	243.00'	249.50'
Elevation	Total SF of Facade	SF of Below Grade	Facade % Below Grade	East	242 23'	231.60	237.01'	257.00'	243.00'	250.00'
North	567.00 Sq ft	567.00 Sq ft	100%	Lasi	242.33	231.09	237.01	237.00	243.00	250.00
Couth	FC7.00.0~#	44.52.0~#	00/	West	249.61'	243.65'	246.63'	257.00'	256.00'	256.50'
South	567.00 Sq It	41.52 Sq It	8%				241.82'			253.25'
East	1,400.00 Sq ft	0 Sq ft	0%							
West	1,400.00 Sq ft	1,393.00 Sq ft	99.5%							
Total	3,943.00 Sq ft	2,001.52 Sq ft	66.5%							
L				Per section the highest	1.5.7.A.2 (TC-17-1 point of a pitched of	6) of the UDO, build or flat roof excluding t	ng height is measure he parapet.	ed from the average	grade to the top of	





Rear Elevation

Non-facing Street Elevation

Average grade is determined by calculating the average of the highest and lowest elevation along pre-development grade or improved grade (whichever is most restrictive) along each building elevation and averaging all elevations.

The more restrictive conditions occurs in the existing condition with an Average Grade of 241.82'





Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

				Average	e Grade Ca	alculations				
					Existing			Proposed		
				Elevation	High	Low	Average	High	Low	Average
Bacament Ex				North	249.61'	242.33'	245.97'	257.00'	257.00'	257.00'
Basement Ex	cosure Calculation			South	243.65'	231.69	237.67'	256.00'	243.00'	249.50'
Elevation	Total SF of Facade	SF of Below Grade	Facade % Below Grade	F act	0.40,001	004.00	007.041	057.001	0.40.001	050.001
North	567.00 Sa ft	567.00 Sa ft	100%	East	242.33	231.69	237.01	257.00	243.00	250.00
				West	249.61'	243.65'	246.63'	257.00'	256.00'	256.50'
South	567.00 Sq ft	41.52 Sq ft	8% —				241 82'			253 25'
East	1,400.00 Sq ft	0 Sq ft	0%				241.02			200.20
West	1,400.00 Sq ft	1,393.00 Sq ft	99.5%							
Total	3.943.00 Sa ft	2.001.52 Sa ft	66.5%							

Average grade is determined by calculating the average of the highest and lowest elevation along pre-development grade or improved grade (whichever is most restrictive) along each building elevation and averaging all elevations.

The more restrictive conditions occurs in the existing condition with an Average Grade of 241.82'

